

No. 07-608

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

RANDY EDWARD HAYES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. BOOTH
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Respondent’s misdemeanor conviction for battery of his wife qualifies as a “misdemeanor crime of domestic violence” and therefore triggers application of 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	11
A. The text of Section 921(a)(33)(A) makes clear that a “misdemeanor crime of domestic violence” need not have a domestic-relationship element	12
B. Limiting the reach of Section 922(g)(9) to convictions entered under domestic-violence- specific laws would unnaturally constrict the scope of the statute	22
C. The statute’s history confirms that Section 922(g)(9) applies to all persons convicted of misdemeanors involving domestic violence, without regard to whether domestic relationship status was an element of the offense	27
D. Permitting the government to prove the identity of the victim in a Section 922(g)(9) prosecution is consistent with this Court’s cases	34
E. The rule of lenity does not apply	37
Conclusion	38
Appendix—Statutory provisions involved	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945)	14
<i>Barrett v. Van Pelt</i> , 268 U.S. 85 (1925)	18
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	20
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	19
<i>Costanzo v. Tillinghast</i> , 287 U.S. 341 (1932)	17
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	32
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	14
<i>Ewing v. Burnet</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 41 (1837)	18
<i>Hammock v. Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 77 (1882)	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	15
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 475 (2007)	26, 27
<i>McGrath v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1121 (1996)	27
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	37
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	37, 38
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	32, 34
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) ..	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) ..	26, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 7 Fed. Appx. 210 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 900 (2001)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Belless</i> , 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003) ..	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 204 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	16, 25
<i>United States v. Heckenliable</i> , 446 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 287 (2006)	16
<i>United States v. Kavoukian</i> , 315 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999)	16, 36
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	17
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 325 F.3d 553 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 916 (2003)	16, 36
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	17, 18
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 579 (2007)	15
<i>White v. Department of Justice</i> , 328 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	16
 Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	37
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	26, 34
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	12
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	34
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, 18 U.S.C. 922(s)-(t)	31
18 U.S.C. 922(s)(2)	31
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	14

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 119 Stat. 3009-575	30
§ 350(a), 110 Stat. 3009-639	30
NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559 (2008) (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 922 note)	33
§ 3, 110 Stat. 2561	34
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	27, 30
Treasury Department, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, 110 Stat. 3009-314	27
§ 658(b), 110 Stat. 3009-372	2
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960:	
§ 908(a), 119 Stat. 3083	3, 19
§ 908(b)(3), 119 Stat. 3083	19
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)	30
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	30
18 U.S.C. 13	25
18 U.S.C. 16	30
18 U.S.C. 16(a)	12, 30
18 U.S.C. 16(b)	30
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(4)	25
18 U.S.C. 921 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	10, 33
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)	26, 27
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(a) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(i) (Supp. V 2005)	25
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	10, 33
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 22
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)	36
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	2, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A)	12
18 U.S.C. 926 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	33
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(2)(A)	14
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(2)(B)	14
25 U.S.C. 2803 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	18
25 U.S.C. 2803(3)(C) (Supp. V 2005)	19
28 U.S.C. 540A(c)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. 14071(a)(3)(B)	14
Ala. Code § 13A-6-132 (West 2005)	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3601 (LexisNexis 1996)	23
Ark. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 1995):	
§ 5-26-305	23
§§ 5-26-307 to 5-26-309	23
Cal. Penal Code § 243(e)(1) (West 1997)	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-801 (West 1997)	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-23.1(f) (LexisNexis 1996)	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 709-906 (LexisNexis 1996)	23
Idaho Code § 18-918 (LexisNexis 1996)	23
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-3.2 (West 1996)	23

VIII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Ind. Code § 35-42-2-1.3 (LexisNexis 2004)	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 708.2A (West 1996)	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3412a (LexisNexis 2001)	24
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:35.3 (West 2007)	24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 207-A (West 2008)	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.81(2)-(3) (West 1996)	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.2242 (West 1997)	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7 (LexisNexis 1998)	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.074 (West 2008)	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-206 (West 1996)	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-323 (West 2007)	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-33(d) (West 2007)	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:15-19 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1997)	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. (West 1996):	
§ 30-3-12	23
§ 30-3-15	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.25 (West 1997)	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 644(C) (West 1997)	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-20 (LexisNexis 1996)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-111 (LexisNexis 2000)	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-57.2 (West 1996)	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1042 (LexisNexis 1996)	23
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2008):	
§ 61-2-9(c) (1994)	3, 4, 24
§ 61-2-9(c)	24
§ 61-2-28 (1996)	23
§ 61-2-28(a)	24

IX

Regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
27 C.F.R. (2007):	
Section 478.11	33
Section 478.32(a)(9)	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2)	5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992)	15
73 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> (2001)	20, 21
Alafair S. Burke, <i>Domestic Violence as a Crime of Pattern and Intent: An Alternative Recon- ceptualization</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 552 (2007)	23
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 5840	28, 31
p. 19,394	28
p. 22,985	22
pp. 22,985-22,986	28
p. 22,986	22
p. 22,988	28
p. 23,119	28
p. 26,675	7, 28, 29, 30, 32
pp. 26,675-26,676	32
<i>Implementation of Public Law 104208, Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (1998)	33
p. 35,521	33
H.R. Rep. No. 845, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1999)	32
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	15
S. Rep. No. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	26
S. 1632, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	10, 28, 31
2A Norman A. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007)	20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	15
William Strunk & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 2000)	21
